IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARY RAY BOWLES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 89,261

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0271543 LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	1
THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO MAKE REPEATED REFERENCES TO AND INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF THE VICTIM'S HOMOSEXUALITY AND THE DEFENDANT'S HUSTLING OF GAY MEN WHEN SUCH COMMENTS AND EVIDENCE HAD NO RELEVANCE TO THE PROPER DETERMINATION OF THE SENTENCE THE JURY HAD TO RECOMMEND, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ISSUE II	9
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BOWLES' MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL AFTER STATE WITNESSES TESTIFIED THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS "ROLLING FAGOTS" WHEN HE LIVED IN DAYTONA BEACH, AND "HE DRANK TO MAKE IT EASIER TO KILL," A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
ISSUE III	11
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THE TWO STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATING FACTORS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ISSUE IV	16
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING BOWLES COMMITTED THE MURDER DURING THE COURSE OF AN ATTEMPTED ROBBERY AND FOR PECUNIARY GAIN, IN VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

Page

ARGUMENT	
ISSUE V	18
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THIS MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL MANNER, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	
ISSUE VI	19
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT'S DEFECTIVE MENTAL CONDITION WHEN HE COMMITTED A MURDER TO DIMINISH THE WEIGHT IT GIVES TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR, THAT THE MURDER WAS "ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL."	
ISSUE VII	20
DEATH IS A DISPROPORTIONATE SENTENCE TO IMPOSE IN THIS CASE.	
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Alvord v. State, 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975)	2
Banks v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S521 (Fla. August 28, 1997)	13,14
Castor v.State, 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	2
Demps v. State, 395 So.2d (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative</u> <u>Services v. M.B.</u>	
(Fla May 29, 1997)	21
Finklea v. State, 471 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	10
Geralds v. State, 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	2,3
<u>Griffin v. United States,</u> 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed. 371 (1991)	10
Hitchcock v. State, 673 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	2,8
Jackson v. State, 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	9
Johnson v. State, 608 So. 4, 13 (Fla. 1992)	13,14
Knowles v. State, 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	13,14
Michael v. State, 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	2
Morgan v. State, 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	13,14
Nibert v. State, 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	12,14,21
Porter v. State, 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	16,17
Preston v. State, 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	13,14
Shellito v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S554 (Fla. September 11, 1997)	16,17
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	7
State v. Statewright, 300 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1974)	2
Stewart v. State, 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>

PAGE(S)

Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	19
Toole v. State, 479 so. 731 (Fla. 1985)	2
Trotter v. State, 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	7
Walls v. State, 641 So.2d 381, 387 (Fla. 1994)	19
Washington v. State, 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	2
Wickham v. State, 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	21
Wike v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S484, 484 (Fla. July 17, 1997)	7
Wuornos v. State, 644 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	21
Wyatt v. State, 641 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	16,17

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Florida Statutes (1996 Supp.)	
Section 90.401	7
Section 90.402	7
Section 921.141(25)	7
Florida Statutes (1985)	
Section 90.803(23)	21

OTHER SOURCES

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of	13
Mental Disorders IV,	
Section 303.00 Alcohol-Induced Disorders	
(Washington, D.C., American Psychiatric Association: 1994	
Association: 1994	
Tchaikovsky,	1
